— An Immigration Trust Fund 

(ITF) is hereby created sourced from thirty percent (30%) of the immigration fees, fines and 
penalties, and other income that may be collected by the Bureau for the effective 
implementation of this Act: Provided, That the amount shall not exceed One billion two 
hundred million pesos (₱1,200,000,000.00) every year: Provided, further, That any excess in 
the collections under this paragraph shall accrue to the general fund of the national 
government.  

The ITF shall be managed by the Board in accordance with existing government 

auditing rules and regulations, and shall be used exclusively for the following: